505377045 03/15/2019

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5423838

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PLOOM, INC.	02/06/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PAX LABS, INC.	
Street Address:	660 ALABAMA STREET, SECOND FLOOR	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94110	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29674910

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)542-2241

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6175426000

Email: IPDocketingBOS@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: MINTZ LEVIN

Address Line 1: ONE FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 052210-534D01US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSHUA D. BERK	
SIGNATURE:	/Joshua Berk/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/15/2019	

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment\_Ploom\_to\_Pax#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Ploom\_to\_Pax#page2.tif

PATENT 505377045 REEL: 048614 FRAME: 0601

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:37 PM 02/06/2015 FILED 02:37 PM 02/06/2015 SRV 150160766 - 4315504 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF

# AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF PLOOM, INC.

The undersigned, James Monsees, hereby certifies that:

FIRST: He is the elected and acting President of Ploom, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

**SECOND:** This corporation's original Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on March 12, 2007.

**THIRD:** Section C of Article IV of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation is stricken and replaced with the following:

"C. Redemption. Distributions, repurchases and redemptions by the Corporation may be made without regard to the "preferential dividends arrears amount" or any "preferential rights amount," as such terms may be defined in state corporations codes."

**FOURTH:** This Certificate of Amendment has been duly adopted by this corporation's Board of Directors and stockholders in accordance with the applicable provisions of Section 228 and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Amendment on February 6, 2015.

James Monsees, President and Chief Executive Officer

l

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:14 PM 02/11/2015 FILED 05:14 PM 02/11/2015 SRV 150183363 - 4315504 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF

## AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF PLOOM, INC.

The undersigned, James Monsees, hereby certifies that:

FIRST: He is the elected and acting President of Ploom, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

**SECOND:** This corporation's original Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on March 12, 2007.

THIRD: Article I of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of this corporation shall be amended as follows:

"The name of the Corporation is PAX Labs, Inc."

FOURTH: This Certificate of Amendment has been duly adopted by this corporation's Board of Directors and stockholders in accordance with the applicable provisions of Section 228 and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Amendment on February 11, 2015.

James Monsees, President and Chief Executive Officer

1

{00105810.DOC;2}

PATENT REEL: 088624 FRAME: 0603